
60 Victoria. 3rd October.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be graited to ler
Majesty, for Public Buildings, Nova Scotia--Halifax Dominion Builing l-Rmodelling
present system of electrie lighting, overhauling gas pipes. &c., for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Ottawa Post Office-Asphalting esplanade in front of building, for the year
ending 30th June, 1897.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Four thousand one liundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Public Buildings-North-west Territories-Dominion Public
Buildings-Improvements, repairs, &c., 83,5700; Alterations, repairs, furniture, &c.-
Court-house at Moosomin, $600, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

20. Resolved, That a sumi not exceeding Eight thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majestv, for Public Buildings generally--Public Buildings generally, $5,000; Doninion
Public Buildings, lighting-Additional amount required, 83,000, for the year ending
30th June, 1897.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Sixteen thousand three hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-Nova Scotia-Arisaig--Repairs to
wharf, $1,800; Cheticanp Point--New wharf, $2,000; Cribbon's Point-Repairs to
wharf, $3,000; Joggins-Repairs to breakwater, S1.500 Judique-New wharf, $2,000;
Pugwash-New wharf, $4,000; Wallace-New wharf, $2,000, for the year ending 30th
June, 1897.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Two thousand five hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-New Brunswick-Dredging betweenî
St. John River and Grand Lake, $1,500 ; Quaco-Repairs to breakwater, $1,000, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-Prince Edward Island-Belfast-Repairs to pier.,
$500 ; Rustico-Repairs to breakwater, 8500, for the year ending 30th J une, 1897.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Thirty-two thousand dollars be granted to
Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-Quebec--Bay St. Paul-Repairs and improve-
ments to wharf, $3,500 ; Berthier-Ice piers, $3,000 ; Cap à l'Aigle-Repairs to, and
extension of, wharf, $3,000; L'Islet-Repairs to wharf, S600; Longueuil-Repairs to
wharf, $2,000; Lotbinière-New wharf, $4,000; Montmagny-Reconstruction of super-
structure of wharf, $4,000 ; Rivière du Lièvre Lock-Repairs, -2,400; Rivière du Sud
-Protection works, $4,000; St. Valentin-New wharf and approach, 85,500, for the
year ending 30th June, 1897.

25. Resolved, That a sum niot exceeding Three thousand six hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Harbours and Rivers-Otario--Penetanguishene-Repairs
to wharf, $600; Port Elgin-Repairs to breakwater, 81,000; Port Stanley, $2,000, for
the year ending 30th June, 1897.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Seven thousand dollars be granted to Her
Majesty, to connect Isle aux Coudres with the Government Telegraph Line on the
north shore of the St. Lawrence, $2,500; To connect St. Alexis with Anse St. Jean-
Saguenay line, $4,500, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One hundred and twenty dollars be granted
to Her Majesty, to pay to widow of late Thomas Carbray, general telegraph repairer,
Anticosti Island, who was accidentally burned to death, 14th April, 1896, on board the
wrecked barge Elsie, a gratuity equal to three months of his average remuneration when
on duty, for the year ending 30th June, 1897.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Fifteen thousand four hundred dollars be
granted to Her Majesty, for Lighthouse and Coast Service-Further amounts required
for construction of lights, and aid to navigation, as follow :-Three new lights on the
Lake of the Woods; Light and fog-alarm on Flower-pot Island, Georgian Bay; Range
light at Port Dover; Aids to navigation in British Columbia, including lights and fog-
alarms at the Sisters and entrance to Vancouver, and Pole Light at Chemainus, British
Columbia, and light at Eastern Harbour, Cheticamp, Nova Scotia, 815,100; To provide

163


